
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 14 March 2018 

Meeting time: 10.10

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(10:10 - 10:25) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10:25)   

 

2 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 8 

(10:25 - 11:20) (Pages 1 - 23)  

 

Estyn  

Meilyr Rowlands, HM Chief Inspector 

Claire Morgan, Strategic Director  

Simon Brown, Strategic Director 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-09-18 - Paper 1 – Estyn 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break  

11:20 - 11:25 

 

3 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2016 - 2017 

(11:25 - 12:30) (Pages 24 - 51)  

 

Meilyr Rowlands, HM Chief Inspector 

Claire Morgan, Strategic Director  

Simon Brown, Strategic Director 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-09-18 - Paper 2 - Estyn Annual Report 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(12:30)   

 

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee on the Welsh 

Government Hwb Programme 

 (Pages 52 - 58)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-18 - Paper to note 1 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting. 

   

 



6 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Consideration of the evidence 

(12:30 - 12:35)   

 

7 Estyn Annual Report - Consideration of the scrutiny session 

(12:35 - 12:40)   

 

8 Consideration of correspondence with WJEC - Availability of text 

books 

(12:40 - 12:45)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CYPE(5)-09-18 – Paper 1  

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and 

Education Committee 

Cyllid wedi'i dargedu i wella canlyniadau addysgol | Targeted Funding to 

Improve Educational Outcomes 

TF 11 

Ymateb gan: Estyn 

Response from: Estyn 

The inquiry will focus specifically on: 

 Schools’ use of the PDG and the extent to which this benefits the 

pupils it is designed to be targeted at; 

 The relationship between PDG-funded support for pupils eligible for 

free school meals (eFSM) and expenditure on activities designed to 

improve attainment of all pupils; 

 Regional consortia’s use of the PDG on looked after and adopted 

children, and the impact this is having; 

 Progress since the previous Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 2014 inquiry; Educational outcomes for children from low 

income households; 

 The impact of the Schools Challenge Cymru programme and the 

consequences of its closure on the participating ‘Pathways to Success’ 

schools; 

 How the lessons and legacy of Schools Challenge Cymru can be used 

to complement subsequent policies and initiatives aimed at improving 

educational outcomes; 

 Evaluation of attainment data in light of the PDG and Schools 

Challenge Cymru programmes; 

 Targeted funding / support for more able and talented pupils; 

 The value for money of both the PDG and Schools Challenge Cymru 

programmes. 

*The inquiry is not looking at educational improvement more generally as 

such an inquiry would be too wide in scope for an individual Committee 

inquiry. The inquiry is therefore not about the general £100 million pledged 

within this Assembly for improving school standards across the board but is 

focused on funding which the Welsh Government targets at improving the 

performance and standards of specific groups of pupils and schools. 

 

** There are various funding streams, which are over and above general 

education funding. However, this inquiry is primarily concerned with the 

pupils and schools targeted by funding from the PDG and Schools Chal
[...]
ble.pdf


Lynne Neagle AM – Chair of Children, Young People 

and Education Committee 

Russell George AM - Chair of the Economy, 

Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

8 March 2018 

Dear Lynne and Russell, 

Welsh Government Hwb Programme 

The Public Accounts Committee held an Introductory Session with Tracey Burke on 

15 January, the Director General with responsibility for Education and Public 

Services in the Welsh Government. 

During that evidence session, we discussed coding elements of the Welsh 

Government Hwb Programme – (a website and collection of online tools provided 

to all schools in Wales). Following that meeting, Tracey Burke has provided 

additional information about this Programme and specifically Cracking the Code 

and the Minecraft for Education Pilot, (Part D of the attached letter). 

The Public Accounts Committee considered the response on 26 February and 

expressed concern that the scale of the Welsh Government’s activity in this area 

appears insufficient considering what needs to be done to ensure the digital 

challenge is met. There appears to be a lack of ambition within the Welsh 

Government to deliver in this area. For example, the Minecraft for Education 

initiative pilot scheme currently only involves 10 schools, and the Cracking the 

Code project has only received £1.3M for this Assembly Term together with a 

further £930K for Technocamps. These numbers are too small in comparison to 

the number of schools in Wales. 

Public Accounts Committee Members believe there is a profound disconnect in the 

scale of what is being done to what should be happening and consider that this is 

might be an area of interest for your Committees. I would be grateful if you can 

CYPE(5)-09-18 - Paper to note 1 

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 4.1



consider scheduling this area into your work programmes/regular scrutiny of 

Cabinet Secretaries and advise me of the outcome. 

Yours sincerely, 

Nick Ramsay
[...]
e also invested £930k with Technocamps to deliver computer coding workshops 
to pupils and teachers in our schools.  We have committed to support their ESF 
application so they can deliver an enhanced programme for young people, while our 
new curriculum is being developed.   
 
Link to the statement and plan: 
http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2017/crackingcode/?lang=en    
 
BBC news item following Estyn annual report:  http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-
42791009 
 
Our Minecraft for Education pilot aims to inspire first-time coders with Minecraft Code 
Builder and to use Minecraft for Education to support key priorities in Wales including 
literacy, numeracy and the Digital Competence Framework. Ten schools in Wales with 
infrastructure readiness and a desire to participate were identified in conjunction with 
regional education consortia.  Key objectives of this pilot include: 
 

 Raising awareness and highlighting the benefits of coding to headteachers, 

teachers, learners and parents 

 Breaking down the barriers to participation in coding 

 Facilitating coding experiences 

 Exploring the impact in the classroom. 

I hope this information answers the additional questions and is of use to the Committee. 
If you require further information, please do let me know.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

Tracey Burke 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 58

mailto:tracey.burke@gov.wales
http://www.wales.gov.uk/
http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2017/crackingcode/?lang=en
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-42791009
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-42791009

	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to improve Educational Outcomes - Evidence session 8
	CYPE(5)-09-18 - Paper 1 - Estyn

	3 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2016 - 2017
	CYPE(5)-09-18 - Paper 2 - Estyn Annual Report

	4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee on the Welsh Government Hwb Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 March 

2018 

Meeting time: 10.10 - 12.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4536 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM (Temporary Chair) 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Simon Brown, Strategic Director, Estyn 

Claire Morgan, Estyn 

Meilyr Rowlands, Estyn 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/4125464e-5786-494f-abdb-c12f016521c3?autostart=True


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Under Standing Order 17.22 John Griffiths was elected as temporary Chair.  

1.2 The Chair welcomed the Committee. Apologies were received from Lynne Neagle, 

there was no substitute.  

 

2 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 8  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Estyn. They agreed to provide information on 

the following: 

 A note on examples of schools that have made considerable progress in 

narrowing the attainment gap between eFSM and non FSM pupils, and an 

explanation of what you would regard as making considerable progress in 

narrowing the gap. 

 A note on examples of effective uses of the PDG on looked after children or 

adopted children, and also on any ineffective uses. 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write with the questions that were unasked due to time 

constraints. 

 

3 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2016 - 2017  

3.1 The Committee scrutinised Esytn on their annual report.  

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The paper was noted. 

Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee on the Welsh Government 

Hwb Programme  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting.  

5.1 The Motion was agreed. 



6 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the session.  

 

7 Estyn Annual Report - Consideration of the scrutiny session  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the session. 

 

8 Consideration of correspondence with WJEC - Availability of text 

books  

8.1 The Committee considered the correspondence. Members agreed to take further 

evidence. 


